
 
 

 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 14 November 2016 
Our ref: Corporate Performance Review WP/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

22 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
A meeting of the Corporate Performance Review Working Party will be held at 7.00 pm on 
Tuesday, 22 November 2016 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, 
Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Campbell (Chairman); Councillors: Connor, Curran, Dennis, Dexter, Jaye-Jones 
and Rusiecki 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Corporate Performance Review Working Party meeting 
held on 23 August 2016, copy attached. 

4. TOOL KIT FOR DETERMINING COUNCIL PROJECTS AS MAJOR OR NON-MAJOR 
(Pages 5 - 20) 

5. EAST KENT HOUSING PERFORMANCE Q2 2016/17 (Pages 21 - 30) 

6. Q2 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2016/17 (Pages 31 - 68) 

7. EAST KENT SERVICES Q2 PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR TDC (Pages 69 - 74) 

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

 
 
Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda 

 



CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 August 2016 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Campbell (Chairman); Councillors Connor, Curran, Jaye-
Jones and D Saunders 
 

In Attendance: Councillor M Saunders 
 

 
186. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from the following Members: 
 
Councillor Dennis; 
Councillor Dexter, substituted by Councillor D. Saunders. 
 

187. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

188. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Jaye-Jones proposed, Councillor Curran seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes to be a correct record of the meeting that was held on 18 July 2016. 
 
The Chairman hoped that the CEx would be in attendance at the next meeting of the 
working party to report on ‘criteria was used to define council projects as major and how 
the report structure on maintaining an overview of major projects council is involved in 
would look like.’ 
 

189. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 1 2016-17  
 
Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources presented the report on the council’s 
corporate performance for the first quarter of 2016/17. Mr Willis said that the targets for 
this financial year were more challenging. One Member observed that the resident survey 
results showed that 27% of the respondents were dissatisfied and 20% were very 
dissatisfied with the council’s performance regarding street cleaning services. This was a 
worrying result. 
 
Mr Willis said that council was addressing the issue regarding getting more mechanical 
sweepers to support street cleaning service and improve the street scene in the district. 
He also said that the targets set for this year were challenging and the council had also 
decided to be more transparent in sharing the performance results as a way of 
addressing service improvements. 
 
Members further queried the presentation style of some of the graphs adding that some 
of the targets had not changed from previous years, to which Tim Willis said that agreed 
that officers would be reviewing the presentation style to make the report clearer. Mr 
Willis acknowledged that the key focus areas would be enhanced by the inclusion of 
deadline dates for delivering the actions. 
 
With regards to the ‘Starters and Leavers’, Tim Willis explained that the downward trend 
in net movement was as a result of re-organisations in Operational Services and 
Corporate Resources. Members suggested that the report should refer to both head 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

count and posts as separate headings in order to give a more accurate picture of the 
status of the issue being reported. 
 
One Member observed that the reason why street cleaning was viewed as unsatisfactory 
was because the mechanical sweeper was unable some the inaccessible areas and such 
areas needed greater attention to clean them up. Another Member reported that the 
Margate Recycling Centre had become untidy over the last six months with hand written 
signs and staff looking unmotivated. Tim Willis agreed to refer these issues to 
Operational Services/KCC. In response to members’ questions regarding the poor recent 
performance in street cleanliness, he indicated this might partly be explained by a more 
stringent approach when conducting inspections. 
 
Councillor Jaye-Jones proposed, Councillor Connor seconded and Members agreed to 
note the report. 
 

190. EK SERVICES Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR TDC 2016/17  
 
Andrew Stevens, Assistant Director of Customer Services (East Kent Housing) 
introduced the item. Mr Stevens said that the head performance figures were on target. 
He said that the council tax and business rates collection was marginally less than at this 
stage last year, but officers were not overly concerned as this would soon improve. 
 
Mr Stevens reported that EK Services would continue to encourage service users to 
embrace digital methods to communicate with the Service online for all services and 
particularly focussing on benefits related issues as this would improve efficiency of 
managing and responding to customer queries and requests. This included encouraging 
the public to use smart mobile phones to send photographs of documents they are 
required by staff for processing applications rather than for applicants to come into the 
Gateway to request that staff photocopy documents for them. 
 
There however were some concerns by EK Services management about the number of 
incidents of verbal and in one case in Margate physical abuse of staff by some service 
users. Although the issues were reported to the Police, the response time was not 
usually within the time the issue was reported. EK Service management was working on 
guidelines for managing these situations moving forward. 
 
Members observed that the targets set for EK Services and EK Human Resources for 
2016/17 were not as challenging as those that were set and to a large extent achieved in 
2015/16. 
 
In response, Tim Willis said that with regards to EK Human Resources, the service was 
more inward looking and supporting the internal operations of the Council and were not 
necessarily of significant interest to the public. Officers were working on a more 
meaningful approach for measuring qualitative performance of the human resources 
service. He said that currently the council was monitoring EK Services performance 
relating to customer services and revenue and benefits services. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

191. EAST KENT HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 2016/17  
 
Deborah Upton, the new Chief Executive of East Kent Housing (EK Housing) introduced 
the report. Ms Upton said that EK Housing performed strongly in income collection, 
repairs and maintenance and customer satisfaction. She acknowledged the following 
challenges being faced by EK Housing this year: 
 
1. Voids Performance, Nearly 75% of voids in Thanet are flats, which have a higher 

turnover of residents, thereby leading to more voids. When there 
[...]
ctor at completion of the job. This was unlikely to provide any 
meaningful data that could be used to improve the service, and the current 
excellent level of satisfaction was unlikely to be realistic.  
 
A new approach to collecting customer satisfaction data was to be introduced, 
which could include random sample surveys) to be conducted by individuals 
other than the person who would have carried out the repairs. 

 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.46 pm 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Project Board

Client

Project Team

Project Governance 

Westcliff Hall - Ramsgate

Corporate 

Management 

Team

Project 

Manager

Cabinet

Corporate 

Management 

Team

Estates

Engineers

Legal

Procurement

Communications

Project Sponsor

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P r o j e c t  A s s e s s m e n t  M a t r i x  Page 1 
 

Assessment matrix for 

[Project Title] 
 

PROJECT DETAILS 
 
 

Project/Programme  Name   

Project/Programme  Sponsor   

Project/Programme  Manager   

Start Date   

Completion Date   

 

 

DOCUMENT DETAILS 
 
 

Version Status 

(Draft or 

Approved) 

Date Author/Editor Details of Change 

 V1  Draft  17/10/16  GB  Initial 

     

     

     

Page 7

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



P r o j e c t  A s s e s s m e n t  M a t r i x  Page 2 
 

The Project Assessment tool 
 

The Project Assessment Matrix is used to assess the complexity within a project, and to give it a 

weighting so that it can be defined as minor, medium or major. 
 

It is a four step process, described in full below. 
 

Resources will also have an impact on priorities, either in terms of operating within the budget for on 

incompatible demands on key staff. This is a complex process and may best be achieved through a 

facilitated workshop. 

 

1. How to use the Project Assessment tool 
 

Step 1: Does it meet the base criteria? 
 

First, you should decide whether the proposed piece
[...]
ety  
 

None 
 

Potential risk within 6 
months 

 

Potential risk within 3 
months 

 

Immediate Risk 

 

Environment  
 

No Impact 
 

Indirect improvement 
 

Direct improvement 
within 1 yr 

 

Immediate direct 
improvement 

 
 

P
age 18



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Project Title Result Project Type 

 
 

 
 

 

   

       

 

  
 

 

 
 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EAST KENT HOUSING PERFORMANCE Q2 2016/17 
 
Corporate Performance 
Review Working Party 22 November 2016 
 
Report Author: Deborah Upton, Chief Executive of EK Housing 
 
Status: For Information 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision: No 
 
Ward: All Wards 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 

To note the contents of the report. 
 

 
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES (tick 
those relevant) 

  CORPORATE VALUES (tick 
those relevant) 

 

A clean and welcoming 
Environment   

  Delivering value for money  

Promoting inward investment and 
job creation 

  Supporting the Workforce  

Supporting neighbourhoods    Promoting open communications  

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 This reports sets out performance for the Q2 period in respect of East Kent Housing 

and the provision of services for Thanet District Council. 
 
1.2 Challenging targets were set at the start of the 2016-17 year and particular areas of 

importance in relation to our performance are set out below for information. 
 
2.0 Income collection 
 
2.1 Income collection remains strong, and the total rent arrears owed to Thanet District 

Council has shown a marked improvement (i.e. rent arrears have reduced) year on 
year over the period 2011-2016. EKH has a team of staff dedicated to income 
collection across all four areas, and we are also able to provide welfare benefits 
advice and referrals to other services where appropriate. We are on target to meet 
the year end target of 1.5% in March 2017. 

 

Executive Summary:  
 

The following report sets out East Kent Housing (EKH) performance for Thanet District 
Council for the second quarter of the year 2016-17. A detailed report by performance 
indicator is appended. 
 

The report shows good overall performance (top or 2nd benchmarking quartile). Areas of 
particular concern, as well as Thanet’s targets, are explained in more detail in the report. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



3.0 Void Performance 
 
3.1 Performance on voids is exceeding target at 10.67 days for the quarter and 11.6 days 

year-to-date, against a target of 15 days. For those voids which require major works, 
performance has improved this quarter to an average of 22.75 days. We are also 
putting in place the following actions to ensure performance meets target by year end: 

 
 We are making a single manager responsible for void performance in each area, 

to ensure there is accountability for voids that exceed the turnaround time; 

 We are reviewing the process for left items in properties, to ensure storage is 
identified and dealt with faster; 

 We are looking at how we deal with pre-void inspections to identify sub-standard 
DIY work carried out by the tenant, in order that it can be removed prior to the 
property becoming vacant. 

 
4.0 Customer Satisfaction & Complaints 
 
4.1 As usual, customer satisfaction remains high this quarter at 99.16% against a target 

of 98%. This year we want to look at alternative ways of collecting customer 
satisfaction to ensure that it is meaningful and that we are getting an accurate 
understanding of the services provided by third parties, as well as EKH. Our Board is 
being asked to consider alternative methods of survey, and our contractors are now 
using text messaging which represents a more independent way of verifying 
contractor performance. We are also involving our residents in helping us to design 
new processes for customer satisfaction. 

 
4.2 The average time to answer complaints has further improved in Quarter 2 to a year to 

date average of 5.55 days, against a target of 10 d
[...]
erformance Indicator 
2015/16 Q1 2016/17 Q2 2016/17 2016/17 YTD Annual Target 

2016/17 Value Value Value Value 

Thanet  Percentage of tenants satisfied with day to day repairs 100% 99.69% 99.61% 99.64% 98% 

Thanet  Percentage of tenants satisfied with heating repairs 98.6% 96.49% 96.77% 96.61% 98% 

 
  

Scope Performance Indicator 
2015/16 Q1 2016/17 Q2 2016/17 2016/17 YTD Annual Target 

2016/17 Value Value Value Value 

Thanet  Average days taken to close complaints 14.32 6.47 3.57 5.55 10 

Thanet  Percentage of all complaints closed on time 96% 100% 85.71% 95.45% 90% 

 

 

 

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Performance Report Quarter 2 2016-17 
 
Corporate Performance 
Review Working Party 22 November 2016 
 
Report Author Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources 
 
Portfolio Holder Cllr Crow-Brown, Cabinet Member for Corporate 

Governance 
 
Status Information 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision No 
 
Ward: All Wards 

 

Recommendation(s): 
To note the Council’s Performance. 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

All activities listed have been planned within the Council’s agreed budget.  
Remedial actions will usually be carried out within existing budgets, where 
this is not possible funding proposals will be taken through the appropriate 
channels in keeping with the Council’s established financial controls. 

Legal  There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. 
 

Corporate This is the monitoring report against the Corporate Priorities as agreed at 
Council on 15 October 2015 and details the performance against the 
targets set. 

Equalities Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty 

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to 
the aims of the Duty at the time the decision is taken.  The aims of the 
Duty are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassm
[...]
edom of Information Response Rate within 20 days (rolling 12 months) A R 

Current tenant arrears as a percentage of the projected annual rental income G A 

Percentage of capital programme spent G R 

 
 
3.0 Options 
 
3.1 Corporate Review Working Party to note the content of this report and make any 

recommendations. 

Page 33



 
 
4.0 Actions from Q1 Report 
 
4.1 The corporate review working party requested due dates for key focuses, this data had 

not been previously captured but the council has taken on this recommendation and 
have included within the refresh of service plans in quarter 3 that all key focuses have 
a due date. The intention is that once service plans are agreed that key focuses will be 
reported in the quarter 3 report.    

 
 

Contact Officer: Nicola Walker – Finance & Policy and Performance Manager 

Reporting to: Tim Willis – Director of Corporate Resources 

 
 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1  Corporate Performance Report Quarter 2 2016-17 

 
 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Corporate Priorities 2015-2019 http://tdc-mgapp-
01:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=4084&Ve
r=4 

Corporate Priorities 2015-2019, 
Equalities Impact Assessment 

Email: Carol.cook@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
Corporate Consultation 
 

Finance  Peter Timmins, Interim Head of Finance  

Legal Ciara Feeney, Head of Legal Services 

 

Page 34

http://tdc-mgapp-01:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=4084&Ver=4
http://tdc-mgapp-01:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=4084&Ver=4
http://tdc-mgapp-01:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=4084&Ver=4
mailto:Carol.cook@thanet.gov.uk


Annex 1 
 

Corporate Priorities 2015 to 2019 
 

 

 
 

Update from the Chief Executive 

The first phase of the website refresh project is now underway. An independent review of the 

council’s current thanet.gov site is being carried out to develop a blueprint for a brand new website 

which aims to dramatically improve our online communications. This review will
[...]
8.05 

 

Customer Services: Computers and phones  

 Performance Indicator 13/14 14/15 15/16 Q1 Q2  Q3 Q4 Target 

G 
Average call waiting time 
(mins MM:SS) 

01:20 00:52 00:39 00:57 00:53   01:00 

G 
% availability of corporate 
website 

99.96 99.98 99.94 99.98 99.98   99.98 

G 
Average face-to-face 
waiting time (mins 
MM:SS) 

09:14 06:58 05:34 04:04 04:30   10:00 

G 
% of calls dealt with by 
automation 

27.06 29.59 25.42 22.91 29.56   21.00 

G % abandoned calls 11.29 7.57 4.80 6.82 5.97   10.0 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



EK Services Q2 Performance Report for TDC 
 
Corporate Performance  
Review Working Party 22 November 2016 
 
Report Author  Dominic Whelan, Director of Shared Services 
 
Portfolio Holder  Cllr Derek Crow-Brown 
 
Status  For Information 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision  No 
 
Reasons for Key N/A 
 
Previously Considered by N/A  
 
Ward:  N/A 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
Comments are invited from Members of the working party; Members are to note the report. 
 

 
 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 EK Services (EKS) and EK Human Resources (EKHR) have responsibility for certain 

delegated ‘shared service’ functions. These functions include the following services: 
 

 ICT Services; 

 Face to Face & Contact Centre Customer Services; 

 Revenues (Council Tax and Business Rates); 

 Benefits (administration of the Housing Benefit Scheme); and 

 Human Resources. 
 

1.2 EKS and EKHR monitor and report on performance monthly and meet with TDC lead 
client officer (Tim Willis) to discuss service performance and specific issues each 
quarter or as required. Performance is measured against agreed Indicators that are 
contained within Service Level Agreements (SLA); these agreements are subject to 
annual review and agreement between each of the three partner councils and EK 
Services. 

 

Executive Summary: 
 
This report will provide a summary of key performance indicators for the services del
[...]
£4.25 per face to face contact (£10.20 on Saturdays and late night Thursdays) 
versus £2.20 for telephone contact or £0.10p for online, needs to reduce. Whilst we 
continue to provide such high standards it impacts on us achieving digital goals. 

 
2.3  Collection Rates. Council Tax collection has now started to trend above the level 

expected for this period, which is an improvement from last quarter. Business Rates 
remain very slightly below the expected target for this point of the year (57.64% 
compared with a target of 57.67% which equates to approximately £10.5k) but the 
Income teams are not concerned over this. As I stated at last quarter, one should not 
set too much store by these 'in year' statistics as the collection rates data is complex 
and subject to a range of influencing factors that can change the profile of collection 
throughout the year. 

 
2.4 HR. Call handling response times are all on track and have shown very slight 

improvement from last quarter below the levels of last year, although still above 
target. However, there are some concerns over the performance of Health & Safety 
Advisory services and this led to a service error in RIDDOR reporting. Whilst this was 
an isolated case and steps have been taken to prevent re-occurrence, the provision 
of H&S advisory services is being reviewed by all partners at present. 

 
3.0 Key Initiatives/Outcomes 
 
3.1 Work to review the EKS operating model has now started in earnest, this aims to 

develop a structure that meets the needs of the next 4-5 years to ensure that we 
remain viable and relevant in the way in which we provide services as well as seeking 
to achieve further savings (and with an eye on wider East Kent work). 

 
3.2 The project to ‘onboard’ East Kent Housing onto the HR Payroll is going well with an 

aim to have this live during the next quarter. 
 

Page 70



3.3 Progress on Digital
1
 continues to focus on Customer Insight and Channel Shift 

initiatives to adapt our existing processes and systems to enable greater customer 
self-serve. This also involves a number of citizen engagement activities to speak with 
customers to assess their appetite and views on digital transactions and to provide us 
with evidence and information to help our planning. 

 
4.0 Concerns/Risks 
 
4.1 The key risk highlighted at 1st Qtr, regarding service delivery performance being 

further impacted as we strive to achieve significant in year savings, has reduced, as 
we have greater confidence in our Budget Forecast of Outturn for 16/17. However, 
the risk to service standards and performance for 17/18 and beyond remains a key 
risk and we are looking carefully at a range of options to adapt our service delivery 
methods to meet these challenges. 

 

Contact Officer: Dominic Whelan, Director of Shared Services, (01227) 862 073 

Reporting to: Madeline Homer, Chief Executive 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 EK Services Q2 Performance for TDC 

 

                                                   
1
 The aim is to create a better end to end process from a customer engaging with the Council and then allowing 

that transaction to be processed swiftly through to the relevant person who can add ‘human value’ in the decision 

making and then finally dropping the transaction into the relevant back office system, cutting out manual 

processes and paperwork where possible along the way.  The aim is also to deliver improved customer 

experience by keeping the person updated on the transaction in an automated manner and making their life 

‘easier’ by having easier log on and authentication only where needed.  This also links closely with the need to 

review how we deliver customer services to the citizen and the drive towards more online and self-serve where 

possible, smarter use of telephone contact and less face to face. 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 EK Services Q2 Performance Report for TDC

Description Outturn 2015/16
Targe
[...]
tion 
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a 
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.   
 

What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 

SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Tool Kit for determining Council projects as major or non-major
	Project Assessment Matrix Final GB
	Project Pre  Evaluation Assessment Matrix GB

	5 East Kent Housing Performance Q2 2016/17
	Annex 1 - EKH Quarter 2 performance report

	6 Q2 Corporate Performance monitoring report 2016/17
	Performance Report Q2 Annex FINAL VERSION 11112016  1550

	7 East Kent Services Q2 Performance Report for TDC
	Annex 1 - EK Services Q2 Performance for TDC
	Sheet1


	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2016 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Peter Campbell (Chairman); Councillors Dexter, Jaye-
Jones and Rusiecki 
 

 
192. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from the following Members: 
 
Councillor Connor; 
Councillor Curran; 
Councillor Dennis. 
 

193. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

194. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Jaye-Jones proposed, Councillor Campbell seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes to be a correct record of the meeting that was held on 23 August 2016. 
 

195. TOOL KIT FOR DETERMINING COUNCIL PROJECTS AS MAJOR OR NON-MAJOR  
 
Gavin Waite, Director of Operational Services introduced the item for discussion. He said 
that the tool kit for managing corporate projects would if adopted by Council, improve 
council project governance management. Councillor Campbell, Chairman of the working 
party reminded Members that the purpose of the scrutiny sub group was to review 
corporate processes using the framework, once it had been adopted by the council. 
 
Members asked for clarity on the on the meaning of strategic contribution and how that 
would be linked to corporate priorities and values. In response, Mr Waite said that the 
linkage was on how those priorities and values were met through the implementation of 
the processes set out by the corporate project management tool kit. Mr Waite would 
circulate an example (using Westcliffe Hall) outside the meeting in order to demonstrate 
the above explanation. 
 
Members agreed that once the tool kit was in place, then the sub group could identify a 
limited number of corporate projects to review. They requested that criteria be made 
known to Members regarding designating council projects as major or minor. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

196. EAST KENT HOUSING PERFORMANCE Q2 2016/17  
 
Ms Deborah Upton, CEx of East Kent Housing introduced the report and provided some 
highlights in the report. Ms Upton said that the customer survey reporting had been re-
designed and was to be piloted in the first three months in 2017. Contractors would be 
using text messaging to request for customer feedback. 
 
Complaints were on average being dealt with in 5.5 days and were now being logged 
through a single central point. EK Housing were not able to reach an agreement with the 
Health & Safety Executive (HSE) regarding the voids. Instead, each time there were 



2 
 

voids; EK Housing would need to advise the HSE within three days. However the biggest 
challenge was for EK Housing to get the information about voids in time because they 
relied on tenants advising them. 
 
One Member asked what the happened to individuals that were evicted due to rent 
arrears, on a long term basis. In response, Ms Upton said that if there were children to an 
evicted family, there was a duty to care which would lead a referral being made to the 
Thanet District Council for re-housing. She further said that rent collection was in Amber 
due to a bleep that is normally associated with the end of summer and children going 
back to school. This was a year on year trend in Thanet. 
 
In another response to a Member query regarding the garage arrears, Ms Upton said that 
historically these statistics start high and come towards year end as payments are made 
at the end of the year. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

197. Q2 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2016/17  
 
Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources led the discussion on this agenda item. He 
said that officers were still working on the reporting format that would provide information 
on delivery dates for activities on the delivery plans for the various council services. He 
also said that moving forward the EK Housing and EK Services performance statistics 
will not be included in the TDC performance report as the partners would provide such 
information themselves. However Cabinet reports would continue to include such 
information because EK Housing and EK Services do not report to Cabinet separately 
but rather through TDC directorate. 
 
The chairman acknowledged that the report had the sufficient detail in the explanatory 
notes which to a large extent answered questions that Members may have wanted to 
ask. Providing clarification for the Freedom of Information (FOI) performance data, Mr 
Willis said that officers were working on turning around the performance paying particular 
attention to the unsatisfactory areas. The next quarter’s report should show improvement. 
 
Rob Kenyon, Director of Community Services advised Members that the some of the 
performance targets in Community Services directorate (particularly housing) had been 
changed mid-year as part of a new formula what was adopted by TDC to set more 
challenging targets. A case in point is the target for ‘Action taken to improve dwelling 
conditions’ where the initial target was 200 but had since been changed to 320. This in a 
way had contributed to current distortions in performance data for some corporate 
activities. 
 
In response to Member query about the details of activities that fall under ‘Street Scene 
Enforcement Actions,’ Mr Waite agreed to circulate the full list of enforcement actions 
outside the meeting. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

198. EAST KENT SERVICES Q2 PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR TDC  
 
Dominic Whelan, Director of Shared Services introduced the report and gave a brief 
explanation of his role, for the benefit of newer members to the working party. Mr Whelan 
said that the only area that was declared as 'Red' was in the Payments (Benefits) service 
which had experienced some problems and it was due to individual management 
performance in the team accuracy levels. However corrective action had been taken. The 
latest reports would show an improvement in performance for that indicator. 
 



3 
 

Mr Whelan outlined some of the digital and channel shift activity, noting that face to face 
contact remains an expensive way of interacting with customers. Enabling customers to 
use self-services facilities was the ideal option as this not only meets the needs for a 
large section of the community but it also a far more cost effective way of delivering. 
However, it was also noted that there needs to be careful consideration to the small 
section of society that may be unable to access online transactions. A Members Briefing 
would be held on this issue in early December. An appointments facility had been 
recently been launched at the Gateway and initial feedback shows a high level of 
customer satisfaction. 
 
Council tax collection was showing good performance and call handling targets were on 
track. The Health & Safety Advisory Services was under review in order to ensure that it 
took account of the latest needs of the partnership. EK Housing would be coming under 
EK Services Payroll to ensure more effectiveness and achieve some savings.  
 
Members commended the new appointments facility at the Gateway. They also said that 
consideration needs to be made for the elderly population, many of whom may not be 
computer literate. Mr Whelan said that EK Services were providing some of the Age UK 
staff with computer training in order to help with teaching of computer use for the elderly. 
There was a need to ensure that measures were in place to cater for all sections of the 
community who assess services provided by EK Services. 
 
Members were also advised that the take up of Universal Credit (UC) in Thanet had been 
slow. The programme would be moving to full roll out stage in 2017, which effectively 
starts to deliver the six benefits to all sections of the population, many of whom are 
currently not being dealt with by UC. This still does not include the existing caseload but 
will apply to new claimants. Currently most of the queries on universal credit had been 
about financial management and the Citizens Advisory Bureau was assisting with these 
queries. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.47 pm 
 
 


